Proclamation



Town of Carolina Beach Town Council

PROCLAMATION NO. 22-2264

WHEREAS, North Carolina's first State Park was established in 1916 and has been passed down as a legacy for current and future generations to provide access to the outdoors and our beautiful landscapes. Access to these state park lands and waters is an important part of the quality of life for all North Carolina residents; and

WHEREAS, North Carolina State Parks significantly support our state's economy by providing cultural, recreational and tourism opportunities; and

WHEREAS, North Carolina State Parks provides the public with places and facilities to engage in healthy physical activities along with finding places for peace, rest and connecting with family and friends that are essential for mental well-being; and

WHEREAS, the I Love My North Carolina State Parks Week campaign is working to connect North Carolina residents with activities and opportunities to: share their cherished memories of past times at state parks, communicate appreciation for the staff, volunteers and private donors who strive to improve and maintain state parks, create awareness about history, natural resources, and facilities to camp, hike and engage in healthy lifestyles at state parks, and to inspire North Carolina residents to act to protect, steward and support the North Carolina State Parks;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Carolina Beach Town Council proclaims May 8 through May 15, 2022 as, "I Love My North Carolina State Parks Week" in North Carolina, and I urge all people in our state to join us in this special observance.

Albert L. Barbee, Mayor	Attest: Kimberlee Ward, Town Clerk
	Signed this 10 st day of May, 2022

Town of Carolina Beach Proclamation No. 22-2264